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ROYAL COLLEGE OF VETERINARY SURGEONS 
 

INQUIRY RE: 
 

 
REBECCA DAVIES RVN 

 
__________________________________________ 

 
DRAFT CHARGES 

__________________________________________ 
 

 

THAT, being registered in the Register of Veterinary Nurses and whilst in practice at the 

Westway Veterinary Hospital, West Road, Fenham Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE5 2ER, you: 

 

1. On 7 September 2022, in relation to A, who was undergoing a surgical procedure:  

a) failed to follow the instructions of a registered veterinary surgeon to increase 

anaesthesia; 

b) prepared to and/or began to administer a bolus of morphine, lidocaine and 

ketamine (“MLK”) by injection, without the direction and/or authorisation of a 

registered veterinary surgeon;  

c) administered three further boluses of MLK by injection, without the direction 

and/or authorisation of a registered veterinary surgeon;  

d) placed a feeding tube despite instructions from a registered veterinary 

surgeon not to do so;  

e) administered intermittent positive-pressure ventilation (IPPV) without the 

direction and/or authorisation of a registered veterinary surgeon; 

 

2. On 8 February 2023,  in relation to B, who was undergoing a surgical procedure: 

a) administered Propofol without the direction of and/or authorisation of a 

registered veterinary surgeon;  

b) placed a urinary catheter despite instructions from a registered veterinary 

surgeon not to do so; 
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3. On 18 April 2023, in relation to C, who was undergoing a surgical procedure, 

administered Methadone intravenously, despite a registered veterinary surgeon 

instructing you to administer the Methadone intramuscularly rather than 

intravenously; 

 

4. On 26 April 2023, in relation to D, who was undergoing a surgical procedure, 

administered Maropitant without the direction and/or authorisation of the registered 

veterinary surgeon undertaking the surgery; 

 

AND THAT in relation to the matters set out above, whether individually or in any 

combination, you are guilty of disgraceful conduct in a professional respect.  

 
 
 

 


